PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4789613

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VENTURE GAIN LLC	06/20/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHYSIQ INC
Street Address:	20 N UPPER WACKER DR
Internal Address:	SUITE 1200
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8795170
Patent Number:	8597185
Patent Number:	9743888
Application Number:	15658732

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)516-7902

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (800) 516-7902
Email: patents@physiq.com

Correspondent Name: PHYSIQ INC Address Line 1: 300 E 5TH AVE. Address Line 2: SUITE 105

Address Line 4: NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VGB-0003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT MATTHEW PIPKE	
SIGNATURE:	/Robert M Pipke/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2018	

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 044704 FRAME: 0786 source=Patent Assignment Agreement Residual-Based Monitoring of Human Health#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement Residual-Based Monitoring of Human Health#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement Residual-Based Monitoring of Human Health#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 044704 FRAME: 0787

Patent Assignment Agreement

This agreement is made on the date of June 20, 2017 between:

Assignor:

Assignee:

Venture Gain LLC

PhysiQ Inc.

212 Fiala Woods Court

20 N Upper Wacker Dr., Suite 1200

Naperville, IL 60565

Chicago, IL 60606

(An Illinois Limited Liability Company)

(A Delaware C Corporation)

Whereas Assignor has previously been assigned, by the inventor as documented starting at Reel 019049 Frame 0567 in assignment records in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the entire right, title and interest worldwide in all inventions, discoveries and copyrighted property described in United States Patent Application Serial Number 11/564,679, filed on November 29, 2006, entitled RESIDUAL-BASED MONITORING OF HUMAN HEALTH, and

whereas said assignments included all patents and patent applications in any jurisdiction worldwide that claim priority to the above application, and further included the right to file any application for patent or any other protective right on such inventions and discoveries in Assignor's name and the right to claim priority, and further included any and all other rights of the inventor, and

whereas the Assignor is a wholly owned subsidiary of Assignee, and

whereas both Assignor and Assignee wish to transfer Assignor's entire right, title and interest to Assignee;

Now therefore, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the entirety of rights, titles and interests worldwide and without limitation, that were assigned to Assignor by the inventor, in connection with the above-identified application; including but not limited to all inventions and discoveries described in the above-identified US application and any and all patents or patent applications claiming priority therefrom (including without limitation those currently known and listed below), and further including the right to file any application for patent or any other protective right on such inventions and discoveries in Assignee's name and the right to claim priority to the above-identified US application.

Patent and Application List:

U.S. Patent 8,795,170 U.S. Patent 8,597,185

U.S. Patent Application No. 14/310,867

PCT US2006/045656

European Patent Application No. 06 838 556

Australian Patent 2006325153

Australian Patent Application No. 2016200847

Chinese Patent 102908130

Indian Patent Application No. 3368/CHENP/2008

Canadian Patent Application No. 002631870

Japanese Patent 5388580

Japanese Patent 5669787

Japanese Patent 5841196

Assignor further agrees to execute and deliver any and all additional documents that may be necessary to perfect, confirm or register this assignment.

Venture Gain LLC:

PhysIQ inc.

R. Matt Pipke, Manager

Date: June 20, 2017

Gary Conkright, CEO

Date: June 21, 2017

<u>Acknowledgment</u>

State of Illinois

County of DuPage

I certify that this instrument entitled "Patent Assignment Agreement" and relating to assignment of patent rights from Venture Gain LLC to PhysIQ Inc., made June 20, 2017, in an invention entitled "RESIDUAL-BASED MONITORING OF HUMAN HEALTH", was acknowledged before mc on SEPTEMBER 26, 2017 by the following two individuals, each of whom is known to me:

- 1) Matt Pipke, in capacity as Manager of Venture Gain LLC
- 2) Gary Conkright, in capacity as Chief Executive Officer of PhysIQ Inc.

Signature: <u>C. Os. Wil</u>

OFFICIAL SEAL SUSAN CRICKMORE WILLIAMS NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 06/27/21

PATENT REEL: 044704 FRAME: 0790

RECORDED: 01/23/2018